

No. 15-7

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MARK W. PEARLSTEIN
LAURA MCLANE
EVAN D. PANICH
McDermott Will & Emery
LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 535-4000

M. MILLER BAKER
McDermott Will & Emery
LLP
500 N. Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
GARY A. ORSECK
MARK T. STANCIL
MICHAEL L. WALDMAN
DONALD BURKE
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Implied Certification Is Not A Valid Basis For Liability Under The FCA.....	2
A. Violations Of Statutory, Regulatory, Or Contractual Requirements Do Not Render A Claim “False Or Fraudulent”	2
B. Relators’ Appeals To Statutory Purpose And Legislative History Are Unpersuasive.....	13
II. Any Theory Of Implied Certification Must Rest On Noncompliance With An Expressly Stated Condition Of Payment	17
A. Payment Must Be Expressly Conditioned On Compliance	17
B. Relators’ Policy Arguments Lack Merit	19
III. The Decision Below Should Be Reversed.....	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	3
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) ..	5, 10
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931)	6
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	21
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	3
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5
<i>Paddock v. Strobridge</i> , 29 Vt. (3 Williams) 470 (1857).....	7, 8
<i>Rock Island A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	18
<i>Singleton’s Adm’r v. Kennedy</i> , 48 Ky. (9 B. Mon.) 222 (1848)	8, 9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus.</i> , 809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	17
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9, 15
Statutes and Regulations:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	2, 4, 10, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	15
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(1).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2).....	22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(d)	22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(e).....	22, 24
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(g).....	22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(F)(1)	23
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(F)(2)	23
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(F)(3)	23
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439(C)	21, 22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.441(A)	23
Miscellaneous:	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2016)	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	4
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement</i> , 107 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	6, 12
